

<b>Note 16</b>														
<b>Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.</b>														
Business Segments	Infrastructure development and turnkey construction		Property development		Gas distribution		Electronics and trading		Investment securities trading		Corporate and others		Total	
	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000
Revenue														
Sales to customers	-	-	-	-	35,201	29,409	23,421	17,005	-	-	-	-	58,622	46,414
Other revenue	142	712	584	-	199	893	102	240	82	46	283	422	1,392	2,313
	142	712	584	-	35,400	30,302	23,523	17,245	82	46	283	422	60,014	48,727
Inter-segment revenue	(102)	(147)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(102)	(147)
Total external revenue	40	565	584	-	35,400	30,302	23,523	17,245	82	46	283	422	59,912	48,580
Segment (loss)/profit	(906)	379	442	(141)	(49,048)	3,701	2,528	(322)	123	(178)	(2,092)	(1,308)	(48,953)	2,131
Interest income	-	-	-	-	164	11	42	41	81	81	1	1	288	134
Interest expenses	-	-	-	-	(966)	(515)	(88)	(77)	-	-	(23)	(3)	(1,077)	(595)
(Loss)/Profit before income tax	(906)	379	442	(141)	(49,850)	3,197	2,482	(358)	204	(97)	(2,114)	(1,310)	(49,742)	1,670
Income tax credit/(expense)	-	-	-	-	7,152	(1,108)	45	(37)	-	(32)	17	-	7,214	(1,177)
(Loss)/Profit after income tax	(906)	379	442	(141)	(42,698)	2,089	2,527	(395)	204	(129)	(2,097)	(1,310)	(42,528)	493
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	(458)	(795)	(457)	92	-	-	-	1	(915)	(702)
(Loss)/Profit for the financial year	(906)	379	442	(141)	(43,156)	1,294	2,070	(303)	204	(129)	(2,097)	(1,309)	(43,443)	(209)

<b>Note 16</b>														
<b>Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.</b>														
Segment Assets and Liabilities	Infrastructure development and turnkey construction		Property development		Gas distribution		Electronics and trading		Investment securities trading		Corporate and others		Total	
	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000
Segment assets	20	90	13,045	13,332	85,203	122,139	14,733	12,215	30	54	738	2,675	113,769	150,505
Segment liabilities	525	254	939	1,024	42,247	46,156	6,763	6,552	153	221	1,540	2,156	52,167	56,363
Capital expenditure	-	-	-	-	11,133	8,706	91	40	-	-	-	-	11,224	8,746
Allowance made/(reversed) for doubtful trade receivables	-	-	-	-	5,707	14	142	(31)	81	81	-	-	5,930	64
Amortisation of intangible assets	-	-	-	-	1,319	1,357	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,319	1,357
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	-	2,755	2,596	208	200	-	-	91	91	3,054	2,887
Allowance for impairment loss of intangible assets	-	-	-	-	45,971	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	45,971	-
Allowance for impairment loss of available-for-sale financial assets	-	-	-	-	167	368	-	-	-	-	-	40	167	408
Share-based payment	-	-	-	-	-	226	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	226

<b>Note 16</b>																
<b>Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.</b>																
Geographic Segments	Singapore		People's Republic of China		United States of America		Taiwan		Philippines		Europe		Others		Total	
	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000	2018 S\$'000	2017 S\$'000
Sales to external customers	5,944	5,828	36,337	30,262	719	965	8,834	3,108	3,348	94	1,550	3,808	1,890	2,349	58,622	46,414
Others	468	760	199	893	584	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	39	513	1,290	2,166
<b>Total external revenue</b>	<b>6,412</b>	<b>6,588</b>	<b>36,536</b>	<b>31,155</b>	<b>1,303</b>	<b>965</b>	<b>8,834</b>	<b>3,108</b>	<b>3,348</b>	<b>94</b>	<b>1,550</b>	<b>3,808</b>	<b>1,929</b>	<b>2,862</b>	<b>59,912</b>	<b>48,580</b>
Segment assets	15,508	13,212	85,203	123,889	13,044	13,332	-	-	-	-	-	-	14	72	113,769	150,505
Segment liabilities	8,493	8,981	42,247	46,157	939	1,024	-	-	-	-	-	-	488	201	52,167	56,363
Capital expenditure	91	41	11,133	8,705	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	11,224	8,746
Non-current assets	725	927	75,000	113,627	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	75,725	114,554

Non-current assets consist of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment and non trade receivables.

During the financial years of 2018 and 2017, there were no inter-segment sales between the geographic segments.